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August 14, 2015 

 

 

TO THE PUBLIC OFFICIALS LISTED BELOW: 

This is a notice that Haggen, Inc. intends to close the stores listed on the attachment 
to this notice.  Please note: 

1.  The name of each employment site where the store closing will occur is Haggen 
Food & Pharmacy.  The address of each employment site where the store closing will 
occur is listed on the attachment to this notice.  The company official to contact for 
further information regarding stores in Washington and Oregon is Derrick Anderson, 
telephone 360-650-8224.   
 
2.  The closing of the stores is expected to be permanent and the entire store will be 
closed. 
 
3. The stores noted are expected to close 60 days from the date of this notice.  We 
anticipate all employees will continue to be employed until the expected close date.  
Bumping rights exist with respect to union-represented employees as provided in 
applicable collective bargaining agreements. Bumping rights do not exist with respect to 
other employees.   
 
4.  The job titles of positions to be affected and the number of affected employees in 
each job classification are set forth on the attachment to this notice. 
 
5.  The name of each union representing affected employees and the name and 
address of the chief elected officer of each union are listed on the attachment to this 
notice.    
  
Haggen Food & Pharmacy 
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COPIES OF NOTICE SENT TO: 
 
State of Washington 
Employment Security Department 
Dislocated Worker Unit, WCDD 
Attention: Bob Hughes 
PO Box 9046 
Olympia, WA 98507-9046 
Fax:  360-902-9662 (attention:  Dislocated Worker Unit) 
Email:  bhughes@esd.wa.gov 
 
State of Oregon  
Office of Community Colleges and Workforce Development 
225 Capitol Street NE, Third Floor 
Salem, OR 97310 
Attention:  Dislocated Worker Unit 
Email: Rachel.soto@state.or.us or John.asher@state.or.us 
 
 

City of Tualatin: 
 

Mayor Lou Ogden  
18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue 
Tualatin, OR 97062 
logden@ci.tualatin.or.us 
 
Council President Monique Beikman 
18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue 
Tualatin, OR 97062 
mbeikman@ci.tualatin.or.us 
 
 

Washington County: 
 

Chairman Andy Duyck 
155 North First Ave, MS-21 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
andy_duyck@co.washington.or.us 
 
 

City of Klamath Falls: 
 

Mayor Todd Kellstrom 
500 Klamath Avenue 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 
toddkellstrom@gmail.com 
 

City Manager Nathan Cherpeski 
500 Klamath Avenue 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 
ncherpeski@klamathfalls.city 
 
 

Klamath County: 
 

Klamath Board of Commissioners, Tom Mallams 
305 Main Street 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 
bocc@klamathcounty.org 

mailto:bhughes@esd.wa.gov
mailto:Rachel.soto@state.or.us
mailto:John.asher@state.or.us
mailto:logden@ci.tualatin.or.us
mailto:mbeikman@ci.tualatin.or.us
mailto:toddkellstrom@gmail.com
mailto:ncherpeski@klamathfalls.city
mailto:bocc@klamathcounty.org
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City of Keizer: 
 

Mayor Cathy Clark 
930 Chemawa Road, NE 
Keizer, OR 97303 
clarkc@keizer.org 
 

City Manager Chris Eppley 
930 Chemawa Road, NE 
Keizer, OR 97303 
eppleyc@keizer.org 
 
 

Marion County: 
 

Chief Administrative Officer, John Lattimer 
Board of Commissioners 
P.O. Box 14500 
Salem, OR 97309-5036 
jlattimer@co.marion.or.us 
 
 

City of Spanaway: 
 

County Executive Pat McCarthy 
County-City Building 
Room 737 
930 Tacoma Ave. S 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2100 
pmccart@co.pierce.wa.us 
 
 

City of Grants Pass: 
 

Mayor Darin Fowler 
101 N.W. A Street 
Council Chambers 
Grants Pass, OR 97526 
dfowler33@hotmail.com 
 

City Manager Aaron Cubic 
101 N.W. A Street 
Council Chambers 
Grants Pass, OR 97526 
acubic@grantspassoregon.gov 
 
 

Josephine County: 
 

Josephine County Commissioner, Keith Heck 
500 NW 6

th
 Street 

Grants Pass, OR 97526 
kheck@co.josephine.or.us 

 
 
 
 
Firmwide:135230976.1 085162.1001 

 

mailto:clarkc@keizer.org
mailto:eppleyc@keizer.org
mailto:jlattimer@co.marion.or.us
mailto:pmccart@co.pierce.wa.us
mailto:dfowler33@hotmail.com
mailto:acubic@grantspassoregon.gov
mailto:kheck@co.josephine.or.us
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APPENDIX A – AFFECTED JOBS & LOCATIONS: 
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APPENDIX B - UNIONS AFFECTED: 
 
Denise Jagielo 
President, UFCW #367 
Phone: 253.589.0367 
6403 Lakewood Dr. W 
Tacoma, WA 98467 
djagielo@ufcw367.org 
 
Dan Clay 
President, UFCW #555 
Phone: 503.598.6354 
P.O. Box 23555 
Tigard, OR 97281-3555 
dclay@ufcw555.org 
 

Robert M. Odegard 
Secretary-Treasurer, BCTGM #9 
Phone: 206.768.9990 
5950 6th Ave S, #201 
Seattle, WA 98108 
roberto@bctgm9.org 
 
Terry W. Lansing 
Secretary-Treasurer, BCTGM #114 
Phone: 503.256.1177 
7931 NE Halsey Street 
Portland, OR 97213 
terry@bctgm114.org 
 
 

 

mailto:djagielo@ufcw367.org
mailto:djagielo@ufcw367.org
mailto:djagielo@ufcw367.org
mailto:djagielo@ufcw367.org

